! 4 A
( LA

b |
yryie

Ord. 4915
FIRST ADDENDUM TO
CONSULTING AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM made this /2™ day of Ocrvaée

2016, by and between JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, hereinafter called "County"
and O’NEILL MARKETING AND EVENT MANAGEMENT, 4049 Central Street, Kansas
City, MO, 64111-2207, hereinafter called “O'Neill”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, O'Neill and County entered into a Consulting Agreement dated
Septerﬁber 2, 2016, whereunder O'Neill agreed to pe;'form consulting services and
assistance to the County related toc the COMBAT program, in accordance with the
terms, conditions, and covenants as set forth in Request for Proposals No. 29-16, and
as authorized by the County Legislature through its Resolution 19229, dated August 8,
2016, at a cost to the County not to exceed $54,695.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4843, dated May 5, 2016, the Legislature did
authorize the submission to voters on November 8, 2016, a question authorizing
Jackson County to continue applying and collecting the tax levied in Jackson County on
the titing of motor vehicles, trailers, boats, and outboard motors purchased from a
source other than a licensed Missouri dealer; and,

WHEREAS, the County’s Economic Development Department desires to
undertake a public information initiative to help educate the voters of Jackson County on
the importance of this tax issue; and,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to expand the scope of the original agreement and

increase the maximum sum available for consuiting services under said Agreement by

-1-
- FILED
0CT 28 2016

MARY JO SPINO
~ COUNTY CLERK




an additional $50,524.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and
provisions herein contained, County and O'Neill respectively agree with each other as
follows:

1. Except as expressly provided herein, all provisions of the Consulting Agreement
between O'Neill and County, dated September 2, 2016, shall remain in full force and
effect.

2. The Scope of Services shall be amended to provide public information initiative
to help eduoate the voters of Jackson County on the importanee of this tax question, as
is more fully set out in the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference.

3. The maximum sum to be paid by County to O’'Neill shall be increased by the
amount of $50,524.00, for a maximum total of $105,219.00.

4. This First Addendum to Agreement, together with the Agreement dated

September 2, 2016, incorporates the entire understanding and agreement of the parties.




APPROVED AS TO FORM

(0 L

W. Stepheh N on )
County Coun elor

ATTEST:

Mary Jo Spi
Clerk of the

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

By
_—Ftrank White, Jr.

County Executive

O'NEILL MARKETING AND EVENT
MANAGEMENT

o W,
BQ@‘“ :
Federal Tax ID No. 27-4291975

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the
appropriation to which this contract' is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise:
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to
meet the obligation of $50,524.00 which is hereby authorized.

[elofie 2 206

Date

% <l
Chief Finarcial Officer

Account No. 001-5101-56799
510/20/c 03|




Ord. 4915

| Exhibit A
O’Neill Marketing & Event Management

PROPOSED SERVICES: October 14, 2016 '

CLIENT: Jackson County Communications Department
PROJECT: Public Education Support - Sales Tax an Motor Vehicles

SERVICES: O’Neill Marketing & Event Management will provide copywriting, design and mail services for
the purpose of educating (without advocacy) county residents about the November 2016 ballot question
dealing with the collection of sales taxes from the purchases of motar vehicles, boat and trailers by
Jackson County residents from out of state dealers.

C1IST BREAKOUT

Concepts, copywriting , editing and project management $5,000
Design services $650
Printing and mailing services $25,834
Postage (.28 per piece est) $19,040

(68,100 pieces to frequent voters)

TOTAL : $50,524

4049 Central - Kansas City Mo. 64111 - 816.561.7555




Ord. 4842
FIRST ADDENDUM TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM made this ]g%/ day of %uM
2016, by and between JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, hereinafter called "County"
and RIVER OF REFUGE, 5155 Raytown Road, #101, Kansas City, MO 64133,

hereinafter called "Organization."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18943, dated September 28, 2015, the Legislature did
authorize a Cooperative Agreement with the River of Refuge for the furnishing of a
transitional housing program to provide safe housing and case management services to
Kansas City area working poor families that are homeless and living in motels, at a cost
to the County in 2015 in the amount of $25,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, Organization and County entered into a Cooperative Agreement
dated April 11, 2016, pursuant to Resolution 19043, whereunder County will provide
funding in the amount of $50,000.00 to be used in 2016 for this program; and,

WHEREAS, because Organization’s 2015 Agreement was authorized near the
end of the 2015 fiscal year, the agency was unable to spend its complete allocation
prior to the expiration of the 2015 Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the Legislative Auditor has recommended the re-appropriation of
Organization's unspent funds in the amount of $14,649.00 from 2015 for use during
2016; and,

WHEREAS, the execution of this Addendum is authorized by Ordinance 4842,

~ FILED

1- JUN 06 2016

MARY JO SPINO
_COUNTY CLERK |




dated May 10, 2016;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and

provisions herein contained, County and Organization respectively agree with each

other as follows:

1.

Except as expressly provided herein, all provisions of the Cooperative
Agreement between Organization and County, dated April 11, 2016, shall remain
in full force and effect.

The maximum sum to be paid by County to Organization shall be increased by
the amount of $14,649.00, for a maximum total of $64,649.00.

This First Addendum to the Agreement, together with the Cooperative
Agreement, dated April 11, 2016, shall be effective January 1, 2016, and shall
extend until December 31, 2016.

This First Addendum to Agreement, together with the Cooperative Agreement
dated April 11, 2016, incorporates the entire understanding and agreement of the

parties.




APPROVED AS TO FORM: JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

10 . Jdh oL G

W. Stephen Nixdh Frank White, Jr.
County Counselor County Executive

ATTEST: RIVER OF REFUGE

Mare o e Voo AN

Mary Jo Spinp' ~ Executive Directo
Clerk of the Legi Iature Federal Tax |.D. 27-028¢023

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of
the appropriation to which this Agreement is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to
meet the obligation of $14,649.00, which is hereby authorized.

—_— e
s 3ot
i ' icer

Account No. 002-7769-56789
C  77wFR0/ 00




